
#196481 v1 
 

COUNCIL AGENDA STATEMENT 
 
 
Meeting Date:  July 12, 2022 
 
To:   Honorable Mayor and Council Members 
 
From:   Dan Saus, Utility Director  
 
Through:  George Garrett, City Manager 
 
Agenda Item:  Resolution 2022-67 Awarding the contract for the Fairfield Inn Lift Station 
to Tropical Underground Contracting, LLC in amount not to exceed $375,555.75; Authorizing The 
City Manager To Enter Into Agreements In Connection Therewith, Appropriating And Expending 
Budgeted Funds; And Providing For An Effective Date 
 
 
BACKGROUND & JUSTIFICATION: 
The construction of this project consists of labor, materials and equipment necessary to complete 
the installation of lift station with connection to existing 4” force main and electrical services as 
detailed in the project drawings and specifications.  This project was bid on DemandStar and 
Tropical Underground Contracting, LLC was the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. 
 
 
CONSISTENCY CHECKLIST: Yes No 
 
1.  Comprehensive Plan ____ ____ 
2.  Other –Sewer Mandate ____ ____ 
 
 
FISCAL NOTE: 
Appropriations for this project will be included in the proposed FY23 Wastewater Utility budget. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve Resolution 

 



 

 

 

 
6805 OVERSEAS HIGHWAY |  MARATHON |  FL  33050 

TEL (305) 289-4161 |  FAX(305) 289-4162 

 

MEMORANDUM 
 

To: Daniel Saus   

From: Stephen J. Suggs, PE 

Date: June 28th, 2022  

Re: City of Marathon Fairfield Inn Lift Station    

 

A formal bid process for the installation of a lift station at the Fairfield Inn hotel located 

in Marathon, FL was conducted, and a pre-bid meeting held. The City of Marathon 

received four bids. WEC has evaluated the bids received for City of Marathon Fairfield 

Inn Lift station from all contractors. The bid cost and responsiveness check list can be 

seen below: 

 

 
Based on the proposal price and the documents provided, it is recommended that the City 

of Marathon award the contract for the Fairfield Inn Lift Station to Tropical 

Underground.The total cost of for the lift station is $375,555.75  



 

Sponsored by: Garrett 
 

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA 
RESOLUTION 2022-67 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
MARATHON, FLORIDA, AWARDING THE CONTRACT FOR THE 
FAIRFIELD INN LIFT STATION IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCCED 
$375,555.75; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE 
CONTRACT AND EXPENDING BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE 
CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the “City”) issued an Invitation to Bid (ITB) for the 

Fairfield inn Lift Station Project (the “Project”) and  
 

WHEREAS, the bid for services was received from Tropical Underground Contracting, LLC 
in the amount of $375,555.72 and was found to be responsive and responsible; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Weiler Engineering has reviewed the bid response package and has determined 
that the package submitted by Tropical Underground Contracting, LLC meets the criteria for the 
responsiveness and responsibility.  As such it is staff’s opinion that Tropical Underground 
Contracting, LLC is the lowest cost, responsive and responsible bidder and has the necessary 
construction capabilities to satisfactorily complete the Fairfield Inn Lift Station project within the 
contract time frames. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT: 
 

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein. 
 
Section 2. The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter into an 

agreement and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City to Tropical Underground Contracting, 
LLC in the amount not to exceed $375,555.75.  

 
Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 

 



#205661 v1 
 

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 12th DAY OF JULY, 2022. 
 
 

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA 
 
 

____________________________________ 
Mayor John Bartus 

 
AYES:   
NOES:   
ABSENT:  
ABSTAIN:  
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Diane Clavier, City Clerk 
 
(City Seal) 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE 
AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY: 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Steve Williams, City Attorney  

 
























































	2022-67 Agenda Statement Tropical Underground Fairfield Inn Lift Station
	2022-67 COM Fairfield Inn Lift Station Memo
	2022-67 Resolution  Tropical Underground Fairfield Inn Lift Station
	2022-67 FairfieldInnCityofMarathonContractTropicalUnderground

