
Sponsored by: Garrett

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2024.06

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON,
FLORIDA, APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #2TO THE CONTRACT WITH
TROPICAL UNDERGROUND IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEEDS44,|74.9|
F'OR THE AGREEMENT WITH FAIRFIELD INN TO REPLANT
LANDSCAPING THAT WAS REMOVED FOR THE LIFT STATION;
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGERTO EXECUTE A CONTRACT AND
EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in accordance the City's competitive bidding procedures, the Fairfield Lift
Station Proj ect was competitively bid on March 16,2023 , and bids received until May 20 , 2023 , and,

WHBREAS, the lowest responsive and responsible bid was received by Tropical Underground

In an amount not to exceed $375,555.75.00 and approved by Council,

WHEREAS, the Staff now recommends the City Council to approve Change Order #2fotthe
additional work described to the proposal from Tropical Underground, in an amount not to exceed

$44,174.91, as provided on Exhibit"2",

NOWO THEREFORE' BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

MARATHONO FLORIDA, THAT:

Section L

reference.
The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 9rH DAY OF JANUARY 2024.

THE CITY THON, FLORIDA

MayorRo



AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN

ATTEST:

Gonzalez, Matlock, Smith, Landry, Still
None
None
None

Clerk

1o

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

1r

tLr \.J

Steve Williams, City Attorney



Bond No. 5956773

EXHIBIT ''C''
CHANGE ORDER

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2

TO: City of Marathon

PRO,IECT: City of Marathon Fairfield Inn Lift Station

CONTRACTOR: Tropical Underground Contracting' LLC

DATE: 28 November 2023

This Change Ordel will aLrtholize the following change to the Agreement:

The Work as set forth in the Agreemerrt is hereby amended to include the itetns set

forth on Exhilrit "1" attached hereto and by this refererrce rnade a part hereof.

This Chapge Order coustitutes full, final, ar-rd complete colnperlsation to the Contractor for all costs,

expenses, overhead, and profit, and any damages, and/or time adjr-rstments of every kirrd that the

Contractor may incur in connection 'uvith the above leferenced charrges in the Work, and any other

effect on any of the Work under the Agreement. The Corrtractor aclcnowledges and agrees that (a)

the Cor-rtract Price of $4%$.Lb. under the Agreemerrt will be changed by this Change Order, aud

(b) the schedule for perforrnance of Work will be changed b1, this Change Order. Cotltractor

expressly waives any clairns for any additional cornpensation, darnages or tinte extensions in

colnectiop with the above-referenced changes. Except as herein or heretofore expressly rnodified,

allterms of the Agreernent shall reurain in full fbrce arrd effect and shall cover the performarrce of;

and payr-nent for, any worl< authorized hereunder. Any defined tel'r11s not defined in this Change

Order shall ltave the t.neanitrgs set forth irr the Agreement.

By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set fofth heretn.

CONSENT OF SURE,TY TO CHANGE ORDER
The Surety Agrees that this change order is rrot a cardinal change arrd if the Change Order irrcludes

an increase in the Contract arnount. then the oenal atnount of the paymerrt arld nerfbt'tnarlce botrd,
fi"""^rl fn,.fhic Co ^+ i^ i'.^.-^.-.1 A.' +La.l^llo" o'r"^"'r +1. : ^ /al^ ^ ," ^- r\'.1-'



tett

coitoiarl

SEAL

t

By

Old Republic Surety Company

Surety's Nanre and Corporate Seal

Sign fillsAngelo G Zervos, AttorneY-l

City of Marathon

By
Nam

Signature arrd Title Account Manager

Contractor Tropical Underground Contracting, LLC

Matthew Giannetti
c.F.o

Atte
n-Fact

By
Naure:
Title:

XV
Lo..'ire.-\t



The Change Order is a resnlt of: City obligation and agreetnent with Fairfield Inn to replant landscaping

that was rernoved as part of the project. The cost for this includes sLrpply and installation of a bistnarck
pahn, crinum lilies, red copper leaves, silverbuttonwoods, ornatnental grass, green island ficus, St.

Augustine SOD, top soil, rernoval and disposal of existing darnaged tnaterial, irrigation rnodification, pick

up and delivery of field grown pahn and small plant tnaterial, and lteavy equipment rental and delivery.

The cost breakdor,vn is as follolvs

Addition of (1) FieldGrorvn Bisnarck Palm (8' CT) $5,249.15

Addition of (5) 1S-Gallon Crinurn Lily s684.1 7

Addition of (a0) 7-Gallon Red Copper Leaf $2,230. I 0

Addition of (15) 7-Gallon Silver BLrttonwood $836.29

Addition of (30) 3-Gallon Ornarnental Grass $510.13

Addition of (55) 3-Gallon Green Island Fictts $ I ,062.3 5

(1) St. Augustine SOD Truckload (16 Pallets & Delivery) $9,260.74

(1) Top Soil Truckload s3,327.73

Existing Damaged Material Removal & Disposal $4s2.84

Irri gation Modifi cation Allolvance $ 1 , 132.08

Pick Up & Delivery of Field Grown Pahn & Srnall Plant Material $2,311.20

Heavy Equipment Rental (Backhoe Loader) $658.69

Heavy Equipment Rental Delivery (Pick Up & Drop Off) $693.36

100/o Contractual Markup Per General Conditions 10.5.3 $2,840.88

Additional Bonding $93 8.00

Foreman & Service Truck fbr Two Weeks $ I 1,987.20

TOTAL $44,t74.91



Exhibit " l "

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in the Work to be performed under this

Agreement. Except as lnay be modified herein all of the provisions of the Agreernent apply to

and govem all Work under this Change Order

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE AGRE,EMENT DOCUMENTS

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(s)
(6)
(1)
(8)
(e)
(1 0)

Original Contract Price $ 375.555'75.

Current Contt'act Price (Adjusted by Plevious Change Orders) $ 407.444'75
Total Proposed Change in Contract Price $ 44.114'91

New Contract Price (lterr 2 + Item 3) $ 4s1 19.66

Original Contract Tirne (Days) 210 Davs

Cullent Contlact Tirne (Adjusted by Previous Change Ordels) 270 Davs
Total Proposed Change in Contract Tirne 45 Davs

New Contract Time (ltern 6 + Itern 7) 315 Davs

Original Contract Substantial Cornpletion Date Decernber 17tr'. 2023

New Contract Substantial Cornpletion Date Januarv 31't. 2024-

DER HISTORY

Item
No.

Description
Clrrlent Contract

Amonnt Additive
Change

Deductive
Change

Net Change
Contlact

Price

Net
Change
Contlact
Time

I co#l $375,555.75 $3 1,889.00 s0.00 $31,889.00 0

II co#2 s401,444.75 $44,174.91 $0.00 $44,174.91 45 days

Total $76,063.91 45 days



** ** *
OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY

*******-
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL tVEN By THESE pRESENTS. That OtD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY, a Wisconsin stock insurance corporation, does make, constitute and

appoint: GUS E ZERVOS, STEPHEN M. ZERVOS, ANGELO G. ZERVOS, MICHAEL G. ZERVOS, DONALD W. BURDEN

of SoUTHFIELD, Ml

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority for and on behalf of the company as surety, to execute and

deliver and affix the seal of the company thereto (if a seal is required), bonds, undertakings, recognizances or other written obligations in the nature thereof,

(other than bail bonds, bank depositoty bonds, mortgage deficiency bonds, mortgage guaranty bonds, guarantees of installment paper and note

guaranty bonds, self-insurance workers compensation bonds guarcnteeing payment of benefits, orblacklung bonds,f, as follows:

ALL WRITTEN INSTRUMENTS

and to bind oLD REpuBL.lc suRETY coMpANy thereby, and all of the acts of said Attorneys-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are ratified and confirmed.

This appointment is made under and by authority of the board of directors at a special meeting held on February 18, 1982.

This power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the board of directors of the OLD

REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY on February 18,1982.

RESOLVED that, the president, any vice-president or assistant vice president, in conjunction with the secretary or any assistant secretary, may appoint

attorneys-in-fact or agents with authority as de{ined or limrted in the instrument evidencing the appointment in each case, for and on behalf of the company to

execute and deliver and affix the seal of the company to bonds, undertakings, recognizances, and suretyship obligations of all kinds; and said oflicers may

remove any such attorney-in-fact or agent and revoke any Power of Attorney previously granted to such person.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or suretyship obligation shall be valid and binding upon the Company

(i) when signed by the president, any vice president or assistant vice president, and attested and sealed (if a seal be required) by any secretary or assistant

secretary, or
(ii) when signed by the president, any vice president or assistant vice president, secretary or assistant secretary, and countersigned and sealed (if a seal be

required) by a duly authorized attorney-in-fact or agent; or
(iii) when duly executed and sealed (if a seal be required) by one or more attorneys-in-fact or agents pursuant to and within the limits of the authority

evidenced by the Power of Attorney issued by the company to such person or persons

RESOLVED FURTHER that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or

certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the company: and such

signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its proper officer, and its corporate seal to be

affixed this 21 st day of October 2022

OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY

SEAL L/,/.'''- 
.t"ot, "ralt President

STATE OF WISCONSIN, COUNTY OF WAUKESHA. SS

On this 21 st dav of October 2022 personally came before me, Alan

rnrr Karen J Haffner , to me known to be the individuals and ofticers of the OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY

who executed the above instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, did severally depose and say: that

they are the said oflicers ofthe corporation aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the above instrument is the seal ofthe corporation, and that said corporate seal

and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of the board of directors of said corporatlon.

((,
Notary Public

My Commission ExPires: Seotember ?B 2026
CERTIFICATE (Expirotion ol nolory's conmission does not involidote lhis instrumenl)

I, the undersigned, assistant secretary of the OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached

power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore, that the Resolutions of the board of directors set forth in the Power of

Attorney, are now

46-51 95

oRSC 22262 (3-06)

SEAL ]

in force.

December 2023

ouglrg

ZERVOS GROUP, INC

Signed and sealed at the city of Erookfield, wl tni. 7th 
-- 

ory ot

Assis ,rt S


